
AMENDMENT #4 
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SECURITY SERVICES 

Amendment #4 to PSA for AUS Page 1 of  1 

This AMENDMENT #4 revises the ORIGINAL written Professional Service Agreement dated July 20, 2023 
between the County of Washoe, a political subdivision  of  the State of Nevada (“County”) and UNIVERSAL 
PROTECTION  SERVICE,  LLC  DBA ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES (“Contractor”) as 
follows: 

1. Exhibit AAA: Scope of Work

2. Exhibit BBB: Costs

3. Effective date July 1, 2025 through June 30. 2026

4. Estimated expenditures not to exceed $5,375,445

The Parties affirm all other terms and provisions of the ORIGINAL Agreement, AMENDMENT #1,  
AMENDMENT #2 and AMENDMENT #3 that are not specifically modified by this AMENDMENT #4 shall 
remain unmodified and in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto by signature have caused this AMENDMENT #4 to be duly 
executed and effective as of the date defined above. 

SIGNATURES 

WASHOE COUNTY: 

Dated this ___ day of _____________, 2025 

By  ____________________________ 
Mark Stewart 
Purchasing & Contracts Manager 

CONTRACTOR: 

Dated this ___ day of _____________, 2025 

By ___________________________ 
Steve Claton, President 
Southwest Region 
Allied Universal Security 



 

EXHIBT AAA – SCOPE OF WORK 

 

Changes to original contract section 2.  Service and Staffing Requirements 

 
Facility Name & Address General Duties Hours per week Days  
Family Engagement 
Center 
905 E Prater Way 

Plainclothes positions controlling access to 
building for supervised visitation between parents 
and their children.  General patrol of building, 
parking lot, and surrounding grounds.  Establish 
order. Safeguard employees, citizens, and 
property.    Respond to employee/citizen 
problems, emergencies, and other related 
functions.   

Unarmed 
56 hours (changed 
from 58) 
 

Monday-
Saturday 

    
Mills B Lane Justice 
Center 
1 S Sierra St  

Armed officer: Threat assessment 
monitoring to safeguard employees, citizens, 
and property at checkpoint. 
 
Unarmed officers: X-ray/magnetometer 
checkpoint security to screen for prohibited 
items. 

Armed  
40 hours 
(changed from 
64.5 hours) 
  
Unarmed 
200 hours 
(changed from 
228) 

Monday-
Friday 

District Court 
75 Court St  

Armed officer: Threat assessment 
monitoring to safeguard employees, citizens, 
and property at checkpoint. 
 
Unarmed officers: X-ray/magnetometer 
checkpoint security to screen for prohibited 
items. 

Armed 
60 hours 
(changed from 
70 hours) 
 
Unarmed 
140 hours 
(changed from 
204 hours) 

Monday-
Saturday 

Sparks Justice Court  
1675 E Prater Way  

Armed officer: Threat assessment 
monitoring to safeguard employees, citizens, 
and property at checkpoint. 
 
Unarmed officers: X-ray/magnetometer 
checkpoint security to screen for prohibited 
items. 

Armed  
40 hours 
(changed from 
42 hours) 
 
 
 
 
Unarmed 
80 hours 
(unchanged) 

Monday-
Friday 

Jan Evans Juvenile 
Justice Center 
650 Ferrari-McLeod Blvd  
 

Armed officer: Threat assessment 
monitoring to safeguard employees, citizens, 
and property at checkpoint. 
 
Unarmed officers: X-ray/magnetometer 
checkpoint security to screen for prohibited 
items. 

Armed 
40 hours  
 
 
Unarmed 
40 hours  

 
Monday-
Friday 
 

Incline Village Justice 
Court 

Armed Officer: Threat assessment 
monitoring to safeguard employees, citizens, 
and property at checkpoint. 

Armed Monday-
Friday 



 

EXHIBT AAA – SCOPE OF WORK 

 

855 Alder Ave X-ray/magnetometer checkpoint security 
to screen for prohibited items 

30 hours 
(changed from 
Unarmed 
18 hours) 

Family Peace Center 
350 S Center St 
(Previously included & 
staffed under District 
Court) 

Armed officer: Threat assessment 
monitoring to safeguard employees, citizens, 
and property at checkpoint. 
 
Unarmed officers: X-ray/magnetometer 
checkpoint security to screen for prohibited 
items. 

Armed 
24 hours + 0.5 
hours OT 
 
Unarmed 
24 hours + 0.5 
hours OT 

Monday-
Saturday 

 
 

 
 
 



Exhibit BBB 
Costs 

Hourly Bill Rates July 1, 2025 – June 30, 2026 

Positions Hourly Pay Rate Hourly Bill Rate 
Hourly OT/Holiday Bill 
Rate * 

Unarmed Officer $21.80 $30.74   $46.11 

Armed Officer $25.51 $36.00  $54.00 

Armed Vehicle Patrol $25.51 $36.00 $54.00 

  Patrol Vehicle    $1,594 per month 

  Patrol Fuel    $2,000 per month 
(estimated) 

Account Manager $34.50 $48.65  N/A 

Assistant Account Manager $28.50 $40.19 N/A 

Site Supervisor   $26.53   $37.50               $56.25 

CPI Index the last 12 months = 3.1% 
Pay Rate + 3.1% 
Bill Rate + 3.5% 


	Washoe County Amendment #4 AUS
	CONTRACTOR:

	Exhibit AAA  Scope of Work - Amendment #4
	Exhibit BBB Pricing - Amendment #4

